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Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 

Materials Management Division Rev. 12/19 

Scrap Tire Program 
Program Staff and Contact Information 

  
SCRAP TIRE REGULATORY PROGRAM STAFF 

Program e-mail: EGLE-ScrapTire@Michigan.gov  Website: http://www.Michigan.gov/ScrapTires 
Office Location Staff Contact Information Area of Responsibility 
Lansing Central 
Office 

Rhonda Oyer  
 

517-897-1395 
OyerR@Michigan.gov  

Policy and legislation 
 

Lansing Central 
Office 

Jeff Spencer 
 

517-284-6879 
SpencerJ3@Michigan.gov   

Policy and legislation 
 

Lansing Central 
Office  

Michelle White 517-230-2980  
WhiteM13@Michigan.gov  

Registrations 
 

Scrap Tire 
Coordinator 

Kirsten 
Clemens 

517-614-7431 
ClemensK@Michigan.gov   

Grants and Program Coordination 
 

Lansing Jill Coulter 517-243-1680  
CoulterJ5@Michigan.gov   

Gratiot, Clinton, Shiawassee, Genesee, 
Lapeer, Eaton, Ingham, and Livingston 

Detroit/Wayne 
County 

Ann Vogen 586-494-5083 
VogenA@Michigan.gov   

City of Detroit and portions of Wayne 
County, including Allen Park, Ecorse, 
Hamtramck, Highland Park, Lincoln 
Park, Melvindale, Redford, River Rouge, 
Romulus, Southgate, Taylor and 
Wyandotte. 

Southeast 
Michigan 

Wendy 
Lukianoff 

586-256-8505 
LukianoffW@Michigan.gov   

Macomb, and Oakland Counties, and 
those portions of Wayne County not 
handled by Ann Vogen.   
Registrations from Ohio, Florida and 
Canada. 

Jackson Brett Coulter 
 

517-614-7714 
CoulterB1@Michigan.gov   

Jackson, Washtenaw, Hillsdale, 
Lenawee, and Monroe Counties. 

Kalamazoo Krista Hettich 269-370-8527 
HettichK@Michigan.gov    

Allegan, Van Buren, Kalamazoo, 
Calhoun, Berrien, Cass, St. Joseph, and 
Branch.  
Registrations from Illinois, Indiana, Idaho 
and Alabama.  

Grand Rapids Jon Vruggink 616-840-0791 
VrugginkJ@Michigan.gov    

Barry, Ionia, Kent, Newaygo, Mecosta, 
Montcalm, Muskegon, Oceana, and 
Ottawa  

Saginaw Bay Lori Babcock 989-460-7352 
BabcockL4@Michigan.gov   

Ogemaw, Iosco, Arenac, Clare, Gladwin, 
Bay, Isabella, Midland, Saginaw, 
Tuscola, Huron, and Sanilac  

Gaylord & 
Cadillac 

Jenny Bennett 231-429-1413 (cell)  
989-705-3421 (office) 
BennettJ6@Michigan.gov   

Emmet, Cheboygan, Presque Isle, 
Charlevoix, Antrim, Otsego, 
Montmorency, Alpena, Crawford, 
Oscoda, Alcona, Roscommon Kalkaska, 
Missaukee, Osceola, Grand Traverse, 
Leelanau, Wexford, Lake, Mason, 
Manistee, and Benzie 

Upper 
Peninsula 
 

Mary Ann St. 
Antoine 

989-370-8035 
StAntoineM@Michigan.gov   

All U.P. counties.   
Registrations from Minnesota and 
Wisconsin 
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